

No. 16-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DONALD R. MILLER, JR.,
IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE INDEPENDENT
EXECUTOR OF THE WILL AND ESTATE
OF CHARLES J. WYLY, JR., AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DEREK L. SHAFFER
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
777 6th Street NW
11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 538-8000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

March 3, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SEC’S USE OF DISGORGEMENT REMEDIES UNLIMITED IN TIME LEADS TO DRACONIAN AND INEQUITABLE RESULTS.....	5
A. The SEC’s Use Of Unlimited Disgorgement Allowed It To Obtain A “Staggering” Award Against The Wyllys Reaching Back Over Two Decades	5
B. The SEC’s Use Of Unlimited Disgorgement Undermines The Purposes Of Statutes Of Limitations.....	8
II. THE SEC’S BROAD USE OF DISGORGEMENT IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE HISTORY OF CONGRESS’S LIMITATIONS ON REMEDIES.....	15
A. At The Time Of Section 2462’s Enactment, “Forfeiture” Was Understood As Analogous To “Disgorgement”	16

B.	Section 2462 Applies To Disgorgement Awards That Amount To A “Penalty” Within The Meaning Of 28 U.S.C. § 2462	21
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>3M Co. (Minn. Min. & Mfg.) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336, 2 L.Ed. 297 (1805)	8
<i>Diggs v. Wolcott</i> , 8 U.S. 179 (1807)	17
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 22
<i>Estate of Goodwyn v. C.I.R.</i> , T.C. Memo 1976-238, 1976 WL 3423 (1976)	12
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	17
<i>Horsburg v. Baker</i> , 26 U.S. 232 (1828)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	5
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	22

<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , 834 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16, 24
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	23
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	3, 6, 7, 10, 12, 22
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5, 6, 7
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , No. 10 CIV. 5760 (SAS), 2013 WL 2951960 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013)	12
<i>The Appollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	17
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	18, 19, 22

<i>United States v. Boring</i> , 557 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Casey</i> , 444 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Hoover-Hankerson</i> , 511 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. 159 (1805).....	17
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 5 U.S. 252 (1803).....	17
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 585 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	13
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. 342 (1842).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Act of February 28, 1839, § 4, 5 Stat. 322.....	20
Act of July 31, 1789, c. 5, s 36, 1 Stat. 29	17

Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Advanced Estate Planning Practice Update – Summer 2016 Cases, Regulations, and Analyses, http://files.alexandria.org/thumbs/datastorage/skoobesruoc/pdf/TSX30_chapter_01_thumb.pdf	12
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	19
Jeremy Bentham, <i>THE RATIONALE OF PUNISHMENT</i> (Robert Heward ed., 1830).....	16
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Faade of SEC Disorgement</i> , 4 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online 10, (2013).....	21
SEC, <i>FY 2017 Congressional Budget Justification, FY 2017 Annual Performance Plan, and FY 2015 Annual Performance Report</i> (Feb. 9, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/secfy17congbudgjust.pdf	15
SEC, <i>Year-By-Year Monetary Sanctions in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , available at https://www.sec.gov/news/newsroom/ images/enfstats2.pdf	14
SEC, <i>Investor Bulletin: How Harmed Investors May Recover Money</i> (2014), available at https://www.sec.gov/oiea/investor-alerts- bulletins/ib_recovermoney.html	22
SEC, <i>Rules of Practice and Rules on Fair Fund and Disorgement Plans</i> (2006), available at http://www.sec.gov/about/rulesprac2006.pdf	22
